

CASE No. 32,549

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

ARTHUR FIRSTENBERG,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

vs.

ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED

RAPHAELA MONRIBOT,

Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

On appeal from the First Judicial District Court, Division II,
County of Santa Fe, State of New Mexico,
The Hon. Sarah M. Singleton, Case No. D-101-CV-2010-29

APPELLANT'S BRIEF IN CHIEF

Arthur Firstenberg
P.O. Box 6216
Santa Fe, NM 87502
(505) 471-0129

May 21, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	1
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The District Court Erred in Excluding Plaintiff’s Witnesses While Failing to Rule on the Motion to Exclude Defendant’s Witness	12
A. The district court failed to perform its gatekeeper function under Rule 11-702 with respect to Dr. Staudenmayer	13
B. The district court ruled on the proffered experts’ conclusions and not their methodologies	15
C. The district court’s findings were clearly erroneous	16
D. The district court abused its discretion by ruling on the reliability of the scientific literature provided without analyzing any of that literature	19
E. The district court excluded Plaintiff’s treating physician while relying on testimony by an outside expert	20
F. The district court wrongly required Plaintiff to prove exposure to a specific level of radiation	21
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying Plaintiff a Preliminary Injunction	26
III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Appointing a Rule 11-706 Expert to Advise It on Matters Outside His Area of Expertise	27
IV. <i>Ex Parte</i> Communications with Dr. Siegel Were Improper, Violating Due Process	29

V.	The District Court Erred in Granting Partial Summary Judgment on Prima Facie Tort	31
VI.	The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Nuisance	33
VII.	The District Court Erred in Finding Federal Preemption with Respect to Cellphones	38
VIII.	The Imposition of Rule 1-037(B) Sanctions was Erroneous, Violating Due Process	39
A.	The Court’s Findings Are Erroneous	40
1.	Anticipatory anxiety would invalidate the proposed testing	40
2.	Dr. Staudenmayer’s proposed examination is scientifically invalid	41
3.	The district court’s own findings preclude sanctions.	42
4.	Dr. Singer consulted with and informed Dr. Siegel at all times	42
5.	Dr. Siegel was concerned about <i>Defendant’s</i> cooperation, not Plaintiff’s	43
B.	A Court Cannot Order Discovery That Would Endanger Plaintiff’s Life	44
C.	There Was No Discovery Order	47
D.	Due Process Was Violated	47
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.	48
	STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.	49

Statement About Audio Transcripts

All hearings not stenographically transcribed are recorded on a single audio (FTR) disk. References to the audio transcripts are to the exact time indicated by the FTR software.

Statement of Compliance

This brief complies with the limitations of Rule 12-213(F) NMRA. It is proportionally spaced and contains 11,000 words. The word count was obtained from a word processing program which is Microsoft Office Word 2003.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

New Mexico

<i>Acosta v. Shell Western Exploration and Production, Inc.</i> , 2013-NMCA-009, 293 P.3d 917.	19
<i>Bellamah Corporation v. Rio Vista Apartments</i> , 1982-NMSC-155, 99 N.M. 188	47
<i>Celaya v. Hall</i> , 2004-NMSC-005, 135 N.M. 115	31
<i>Cooper v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 2002-NMSC-020, 132 N.M. 382.	33-34
<i>Herrera v. Fluor Utah, Inc.</i> , 1976-NMCA-045, 89 N.M. 245.	44-45
<i>In re Salazar</i> , 2013-NMSC-007, 299 P.3d 409.	29
<i>Insure New Mexico, LLC v. McGonicle</i> , 2000-NMCA-018, 128 N.M. 611	27
<i>Kitchell v. Public Service Company of New Mexico</i> , 1998-NMSC-051, 126 N.M. 525.	32
<i>LeBalbo v. Hymes</i> , 1993-NMCA-010, 115 N.M. 314.	27
<i>Lee v. Martinez</i> , 2004-NMSC-027, 136 N.M. 166	15
<i>Lopez v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 1989-NMCA-013, 108 N.M. 259.	40, 44

<i>Schmitz v. Smentowski</i> , 1990-NMSC-002, 109 N.M. 386.	32
<i>State v. Alberico</i> , 1993-NMSC-047, 116 N.M. 156.	12, 17
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 1999-NMSC-010, 127 N.M. 20	12, 13, 15
Other Jurisdictions	
<i>Birke v. Oakwood Worldwide</i> , 87 Cal.Rptr.3d 602 (Cal.App. 2009).	34
<i>Clausen v. M/V New Carissa</i> , 339 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 22, 28
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1003 (2003).	13, 15
<i>Dyer v. Trachtman</i> , 679 N.W.2d 311 (Mich. 2004)	45
<i>English v. General Electric Company</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	39
<i>Glaser v. Thompson Medical Co., Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 969 (6th Cir. 1994)	19, 22
<i>Greenberg v. Perkins</i> , 845 P.2d 530 (Colo. 1993)	45
<i>Hardyman v. Norfolk & Western Railway Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 255 (6th Cir. 2001).	22-23

<i>Heller v. Shaw Indus., Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Holbrook v. Lykes Bros. S.S. Co., Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 777 (3d Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>In re Edgar</i> , 93 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Duff v. Governor of Illinois</i> , 519 U.S. 1111 (1997).....	31
<i>In re Fine</i> , 13 P.3d 400 (Nev. 2000)	30-31
<i>In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litigation</i> , 292 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litigation</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994)	16
<i>In re Zicam Cold Remedy Marketing, Sales Practices, and Products Liability Litigation</i> , 797 F.Supp.2d 940 (D.Ariz. 2011).....	23
<i>Jenkins v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 906 S.W. 2d 460 (Tenn.App. 1995)	34, 35
<i>Kannankeril v. Terminix International, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 802 (3d Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Lefkowitz v. Nassau County Medical Center</i> , 94 A.D.2d 18 (N.Y.App.Div. 1983)	46
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil. Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	38
<i>Mero v. Sadoff</i> , 31 Cal.App.4th 1466 (Cal.App. 1995)	45
<i>Murray v. Motorola</i> , 982 A.2d 764 (D.C.App. 2009)	38

<i>Naoko Ohno v. Yuko Yasuma</i> , 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013)	38
<i>Pinney v. Nokia</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 998 (2005).	39
<i>Primiano v. Cook</i> , 598 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2010).	15-16
<i>Public Service Co. of Colorado v. Van Wyk</i> , 27 P.3d 377 (Colo. 2001)	34
<i>Ramirez v. Carreras</i> , 10 S.W.3d 757 (Tex.App. 2000).	45
<i>Rand v. Miller</i> , 408 S.E.2d 655 (W.Va. 1991).	45
<i>Ritchie v. Krasner</i> , 211 P.3d 1272 (Ariz.App. 2009)	45-46
<i>San Diego Gas and Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal.4th 893 (Cal. 1996)	34
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	37, 38
<i>Shore v. Maple Lane Farms, LLC</i> , 411 S.W.3d 405 (Tenn. 2013)	35
<i>Societe Internationale Pour Participations Industrielles et Commerciales</i> , <i>S.A. v. Rogers</i> , 357 U.S. 197 (1958)	47
<i>Sprague v. Bowen</i> , 812 F.2d 1226 (9th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Terry v. Ottawa County Board of Mental Retardation and Developmental Delay</i> , 847 N.E. 2d 1246 (Ohio App. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> in relevant part, <i>Terry v. Caputo</i> , 875 N.E.2d 72 (Ohio 2007).	23, 45

<i>U.S. v. Craven</i> , 239 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2001)	31
<i>U.S. v. MacKay</i> , 715 F.3d 807 (10th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB</i> , 178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>White v. Harris</i> , 36 A.3d 203 (Vt. 2011)	46

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, Amendment Fourteen	37, 38, 39
---	------------

STATUTES

Americans with Disabilities Act, Title II	36, 37, 38, 39
28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(1).	31
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1)(A)	37
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1)(B)	37
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2)	36
42 U.S.C. § 12132.	37

OTHER AUTHORITY

New Mexico Rules Annotated	
Rule 1-035.	40
Rule 1-035(A).	47
Rule 1-037.	49

Rule 1-037(B).....	39, 40
Rule 11-702.....	14
Rule 11-706.....	8, 27, 28, 29, 30, 48
Rule 11-706(B).....	29
Rule 21-209(A).....	29
Rule 21-209(D).....	29
Rule 12-216(A).....	28
Rule 12-216(B).....	28
<i>Ethical Principles of Psychologists and Code of Conduct</i> , American Psychological Association, as amended 2010	
Standard 3.04.....	46
Standard 9.01b.....	14
Standard 9.01c.....	14
International Classification of Diseases (ICD 10).....	19
Prosser and Keeton on Torts, 5th edition, 1984.....	34
<i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> , Federal Judicial Center (1994) ..	22
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 821F (1979).....	11, 33, 34, 35, 38
comment d.....	33, 34, 35
